
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J V Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T J Howard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J M Englefield 

J S Forrest 

Miss T G Harper 

A Mandry 

N J Walker 

 
Deputies: P J Davies 

D M Whittingham 

P W Whittle, JP 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Strategy - Consultation (Pages 5 - 32) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Environment which invites 
members to consider and support the content of the draft Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and Management Strategy for Titchfield Abbey.  
 

7. Final Review of Work Programme for 2012/13 and Draft Programme for 
2013/14 (Pages 33 - 54) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Environment which invites 
members to assess the overall progress for the current year and finalise a draft work 
programme for 2013/14.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
25 February 2013 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

Minutes of the 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Policy Development and Review Panel  
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 8 January 2013 
at the Civic Offices, Fareham  

 
 
PRESENT:    

Councillor J V Bryant 
(Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor T J Howard  
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
Also Present: 

J M Englefield, J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, A Mandry and 
N J Walker   
 
 
Councillor K D Evans, Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Environment 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence made at this meeting. 
 
2.  MINUTES 
 

It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 6 November 
2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record (spe-121106-m). 

 
3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chairman advised members of the recent changes to the responsibilities 
of the following officers:- 

 
(i) The Head of Development Management is now also responsible for the 

Council's tree services; and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



- 2 - 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Policy Development and Review Panel  8 January 2013 
 

spe-130108-m.doc  

(ii) The Head of Planning Strategy and Environment is now also 
responsible for matters relating to the conservation of the built 
environment, ecology advice and coastal management.  

 
4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS 
 

There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS 
 

 There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
6.  CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on 

progress of the Conservation Area Character Appraisal programme (copy of 
report spe-130108-r03-mfr circulated with agenda).  

 
 The Panel was asked to consider whether it would wish to play a more active 

role in the conservation area character assessments review process, 
specifically to have the opportunity to comment on the draft conservation area 
appraisal document prior to public consultation.  The Chairman proposed that 
it would also be beneficial if Panel members and officers additionally 
undertook an informal visit to the particular conservation area under review 
before the draft document is presented to the Panel for comment.   

 
 The Conservation Officer referred members to the proposed timetable in 

paragraph 16 of the report which showed that the next area to be subject to an 
updated conservation area appraisal is Titchfield Abbey.  It was therefore 
suggested that it would be appropriate for a visit to the site to take place in late 
February/early March. 

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the contents of the report are noted; 

 
(b) the revised order for re-appraisal of the conservation area character 

assessments, shown in paragraph 16 of the report, be approved;  
 
(c) in future, the comments of the Panel be sought on the draft conservation 

area appraisals, prior to their public consultation; and 
 
(d) as part of the review process, arrangements be made for Panel members 

and officers to undertake an informal visit to the relevant conservation 
area before the Panel considers the draft appraisal document. 

Page 2



- 3 - 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Policy Development and Review Panel  8 January 2013 
 

spe-130108-m.doc  

 
7. TREE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN (ANNUAL UPDATE) 
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on 

the Tree Strategy Action Plan (copy of report spe-130108--r01-pjo circulated 
with agenda). Copies of the Council's Tree Strategy 2012-2017 (adopted 
March 2012), referred to in the report and which contained details of the Action 
Plan, were made available to members at the meeting  

 
 The Principal Tree Officer also made a presentation to members. 
 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the Principal Tree Officer be thanked for his informative report and 

presentation; and 
 

(b)  the Panel endorsed the Tree Strategy Action Plan, contained in the  
Council's Tree Strategy 2012-2017 document referred to above.  

 
8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: RECEIPT OF EXAMINER'S 

REPORT 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
regarding the Examiner's Report on the Draft Charging Schedule for the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (copy of report spe-130108-r04-lje circulated 
with agenda). 
 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Environment reported that the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule will now be reported and 
recommended  for adoption by Full Council, following prior consideration by 
the Council's Executive.   
 
It was AGREED that the conclusions of the Examiner to the effect that the  
Fareham Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 
satisfies the requirements of Section 212 of the 2008 Act and meets the 
criteria for viability in the 2010 Regulations (as amended 2011) and should 
therefore be approved, be noted. 
 

 
9. PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 

2012/13 AND DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 
 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
which reviewed the Panel's existing work programme for the current year and 
gave preliminary consideration to a draft Work Programme for 2013/14 (copy 
of report spe-130108-r02-rjo- circulated with agenda). 
 
The Director of Planning and Environment proposed that a report on the next 
programmed Conservation Area Character Appraisal to be undertaken, 
(Titchfield Abbey), be included in the work programme for the meeting on 5 

Page 3



- 4 - 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Policy Development and Review Panel  8 January 2013 
 

spe-130108-m.doc  

March 2013.  Members were also invited to put forward any other items for 
consideration at the March meeting. 
 
With regard to the two unallocated items on the 2012/13 work programme, the 
Panel was advised as follows:- 
 
(i) Coastal Management briefings by the Eastern Solent Coastal Partnership  - 

members will be informed at the Panel meeting on 5 March 2013 of the 
programme proposed for these briefings; and 

 
(ii) Evaluation of the performance of Wallington flood prevention scheme - a 

briefing on this matter will be included in the work programme for 2013/14. 
 
 Reference was made to paragraph 12 of the report relating to the proposed 

draft work programme for 2013/14.  It was suggested that the Panel be 
provided with details of the Executive work programme for the next municipal 
year, in order that members could have an opportunity to select items which 
they wished to consider and comment on before the matter was reported to 
the Executive.   

 
It was AGREED that :- 

 
(a) subject to the addition of a report on the Titchfield Abbey 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal to the work programme for 
the meeting on 5 March 2013, the items for the remainder of 2012/13, 
as set out in Appendix A to this report be approved; 

(b) a copy of the Executive work programme showing items scheduled 
for 2013/14 be attached to the Panel's next work programme report 
to assist members in giving further consideration to the draft 
programme for 2013/14; and  

(c) progress on actions since the last Panel meeting, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report; be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm  
and ended at 7.45pm) 

 

Page 4



 

spe-130305-r01-mfr 

 

B�
 
 

Report to 
Strategic Planning and Environment Policy 

Development and Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date:  5 March 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
 
Subject: TITCHFIELD ABBEY CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
 APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT STRATEGY- CONSULTATION    
 
  

SUMMARY 

A draft Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy has been 
prepared for Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area. It is proposed that the document is 
subject to public consultation in March /April. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel are invited to consider and support the content of the draft document and 
the proposed arrangements for public consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 6 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



- 2 - 

spe-130305-r01-mfr 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At its last meeting the Panel agreed the revised order for re-appraisal of the 
conservation area character assessments. In accordance with that timetable, a draft 
conservation area character appraisal and management strategy has now been 
prepared for Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area. The draft document is attached at 
appendix A. 

2. In order to make informed decisions about development that affects the character of a 
conservation area it is essential to have a clear understanding of its heritage 
significance in an up to date character appraisal document. Following public 
consultation the document will be adopted as evidence in support of the saved policies 
of the Fareham Borough Local Plan Review and the emerging policies of the Fareham 
Local Plan and will be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 

TITCHFIELD ABBEY CONSERVATION AREA 

3. Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area was designated in 1994. It comprises the section 
of the Meon Valley that lies between the A27 just north of Titchfield Village and the 
railway line from Fareham to Southampton. This stretch of the valley has considerable 
architectural and historic interest and its landscape provides a setting for a number of 
important scheduled ancient monuments and listed buildings. 

4. The ruins of Titchfield Abbey (Place House) sit at the centre of the conservation area 
on the valley floor. The abbey, with its medieval fishponds, is a scheduled ancient 
monument and sits at the centre of a group of important pre- dissolution historic 
buildings. These include the grade 1 listed monastic barn at Fernhill Farm, Place 
House 
[...]
a number of advertised morning, afternoon and evening sessions to 
help with enquiries. 

8. Following consultation the responses received will be analysed and a report prepared 
for the Council's Executive. The report will set out the comments received, recommend 
any changes to the draft document that are considered appropriate and also its 
adoption. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

9. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

10. The Panel are invited to consider and support the content of the draft document and 
the proposed arrangements for public consultation. 

 

 

Appendix A:  Draft Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Strategy 

 

 

Background Papers: Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area Character Assessment (2003) 

 
Reference Papers: None 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Mike Franklin, Conservation Officer. 
(Ext 2380) 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 �
 

Conservation Area Appraisal 
And Management Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Titchfield Abbey 
 

Consultation Draft 
(March 2013) 

Page 9



Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Strategy Draft -Mar 2013 

 

For further information please contact conservation@fareham.gov.uk                                                                    1 

 

 

INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................... 2 

CHARACTER APPRAISAL ........................................................................................ 3 

2 Location  .................................................................................................................... 3 

3 Historic Development ............................................................................................... 3 

4 Landscape, Setting and Views .......................................................................
[...]
itchfield Abbey Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Strategy Draft -Mar 2013 

 

For further information please contact conservation@fareham.gov.uk                                                                    22 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

spe-120306-r01-sco 

 

B�
 
 

Report to 
Strategic Planning and Environment Policy 

Development and Review Panel 
 
 
Date:  5 March 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
 
Subject: FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 AND 

DRAFT PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 
 
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the Panel on 8 January 2013, members reviewed the existing 
work programme for 2012/13 and also considered the draft work programme for 
2013/14.  The Panel is now invited to assess the overall progress for the current year 
and finalise a draft work Programme for 2013/14 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Panel is now requested to:- 
  
(a) review the outcomes of the Panel's work programme for 2012/13; 
 
(b) agree a proposed work programme for 2013/14; and 
 
(c) submit the proposed work programme for 2013/14 to the Council for 

endorsement. 
 

 
 

 

Item 7 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



- 2 - 

spe-120306-r01-sco 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Panel on 8 January 2013, members reviewed the 2012/13 work 
programme and considered a proposed programme for the next municipal year 
2013/14. This is the last cycle of meetings for this year and the Panel is invited to 
finalise its review of this year's work and confirm the draft programme for 2013/14.  

REVISION TO CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 

2.  The proposed report on Environmental Sustainability Strategy: Action Plan (Annual 
Update), which was to be considered at this meeting, has been deferred for 
consideration at a future meeting due to the fact that the Principal Planner (Strategy) 
who is to present the report is unavailable. 

3. Appendix A sets out details of the proposed items for consideration for the remainder 
of 2012/13, arising from earlier discussions. 

4.  Appendix B attached to this report contains details of the outcomes from the matters 
considered at Panel meetings from May 2012 up until January 2013, for members' 
consideration. 
 

5. As members are aware, the Panel's focus is on 'policy development' and it is 
suggested that smaller working groups might be allocated to work with officers on 
specific subjects. The Panel is also likely to consider reports on a specific subject on 
more than one occasion during the course of the year as the policy is developed and 
before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

6. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any review of items under the Council's 
policy framework will be included in the 2013/14 programme.  Appendix C contains a 
list of the plans and strategies currently contained in the Council's policy framework. 
The list may however be subject to amendment arising from any future changes to 
the Constitution. 

7. Details of the proposed work programme for 2013/14, which members considered at 
the last Panel meeting, are contained in Appendix D.   

8. As members will recall, it was requested that a copy of the Executive Work 
Programme, showing items scheduled for 2013/14, be attached to this report to 
assist members when giving further consideration to the Panel's own work 
programme for the next municipal year.  A copy of the Executive Work Programme is 
therefore attached as Appendix E.  It should be noted that this is a " rolling work 
programme" and therefore the attached copy shows only those items on the 
Executive work programme as at the date of dispatch of this agenda, 25 February 
2013. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

9.  There are no significant risks considerations in relation to this report.   
  

Page 34



- 3 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

 
10. CONCLUSION 
 

To summarise, the Panel is now invited to :- 
 

(a) review the outcome of the work programme for the current year 2012/13; and 
 

(b) agree a draft work programme for 2013/14,(having considered the proposed draft 
set out in Appendix D), which may include any proposed strategy or policy 
reviews and also any additional items agreed generally by the Panel or put 
forward by individual members and accepted by the Panel; and 

 
(c) submit the work programme for 2013/14 to the Council for approval. 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Current Work Programme for 2012/13 
Appendix B - Work Programme 2012/13 - Outcomes 
Appendix C - Policy Framework 
Appendix D - Proposed Work Programme for 2013/14 
Appendix E - Executive Work Programme (as at 25 February 2013)  
 
 
Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers:  

Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and Review Panel 8 
January 2013 (Minute 9) 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Richard Jolley, Director of 
Strategic Planning and Environment (4388). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



- 4 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

 

         APPENDIX A 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND  
REVIEW PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 
 

MEETING DATES FOR 2012/13 
 

ITEMS 

15 May 2012 
 

National Planning Policy Framework; 
 
Review of the work programme 2012/13 
 

17 July 2012 Urban Design Projects and Initiatives; 
 
Coastal Management Briefing; 
 
Review of the work programme 2012/13 
 

4 September 2012 Parking Strategy Review: Current position and 
data. 
 
Review of the work programme 2012/13. 
 

6 November 2012 Fareham Town Centre Access Plan - briefing 
on final version by Hampshire County Council. 
 
Bus Rapid Transit - briefing on Phase 1 
performance and plans for later Phases by 
Hampshire County Council. 
 
Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy 
(Including Revised Parking Charges) 
 
Review of the work programme 2012/13. 
 

8 January 2013  
Conservation Area Character Appraisal  
Progress Report. 
 
Tree Strategy Action Plan (An
[...]
ction on the 
highway network; and 
 

(c) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Panel, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be noted.   
 

P
age 38



- 7 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

Outcome Members' briefing from Hampshire County Council officers to be arranged prior to the Panel meeting on 6 November 2012.  

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

  

Date of  
Meeting 
 

17 July 2012  
 
 

Subject Coastal Management Briefing   
 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Panel 

N/A 

Outcome N./A 
 

Link Officer  Linda Jewell 

  

Subject Presentation on Urban Design Projects and Initiatives 
 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation from the Principal Planner (Strategic Sites and Design) on Urban Design projects and 
initiatives. The presentation outlined the proposed programme of initiatives, training and guidance to be developed. The 
anticipated items that would be included in the programme included:- 

• Members' borough critique tour 

• Design workshops and training 

• Working with design tools 

• Setting local standards 

• Developing Local Design guidance 

P
age 39



- 8 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

The Director of Planning and Environment explained the importance for an authority of developing locally prepared design 
guidance/standards as they can provide the supporting evidence for reasons for refusal for planning applications, and would 
need to be taken into account by Planning Inspectors in considering planning appeals. 

The Chairman then took questions from members.  Referring to the documents mentioned in the presentation e.g. Building for 
Life, Councillor Forrest enquired about how accessible was this information to members of the public. It was suggested that 
links to the documents could be provided on the Council's website. 

It was AGREED that:-  

(a) the Principal Planner (Strategic Sites and Design) be thanked for his presentation: and 

(b) that the information on design in rela
[...]
cer Richard Jolley 

Linda Jewell re Coast & Flooding 

  

Date of  
Meeting 
 

4 September 2012  
 
 

Subject Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy Review - Update   
 

Type of Item Policy Development and Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on the Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy 
Review (copy of report spe-120904-r01-rfl circulated with agenda). 
 
The report outlined the current level of occupancy within the Fareham Borough Council owned car parks in Fareham town as 
a result of the introduction of a monitoring regime in October 2011 to gather information to inform the development of the new 
Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy. 

P
age 41



- 10 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

 
It was noted that, at its meeting on 3 September 2012, the Executive had considered a report on Maintaining the Vibrancy of 
Fareham Town Centre, which had included car parking considerations.  
 
It was AGREED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

 
 

Outcome Report to meeting on 6 November 2012. 

Link Officer  Rose Fletcher 

  

Subject Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme for 2012/13  

Type of Item Review  
 

Action by 
Panel 
 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on the Panel's work programme for 2012/13 (copy 
of report spe-120904-r02-rjo circulated with agenda). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the revision to the work programme referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 & 4 of the report be endorsed; 
  
(b) the programme of items for 2012/13, as set out in Appendix A of the report, be approved; and 
 
(c) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B of the report, be noted. 

 

Outcome Complete. 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

 

  

 
 

P
age 42



- 11 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

Date of  
Meeting 
 

6 November 2012  
 
 

Subject Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy (Including Revised Parking Charges)   
 

Type of Item Policy Development and Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on the Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy, 
including revised parking charges (copy of report spe-121106-r03-rfl circulated with agenda).  
 
It was noted that the Strategy and proposed car parking fees for April 2013 as detailed in the report would be submitted to the 
December 2012 meeting of the Executive for approval.  
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the proposed re-designation of the car parks from short and long-stay to inner and outer, as detailed in paragraphs 22 - 

27 of the report and Appendix 4 of the Strategy (Appendix A to the report) be commended to the Executive for 
approval; 

 
(b) the proposals concerning season tickets, as referred to in paragraphs 28 and 29 of the report, be commended to the 

Executive for approval.; 
 

(c) the proposal concerning feasibility work in connection with disabled parking, as referred to in paragraphs 30 - 32 of the 
report, be commended to the Executive for approval; 
 

(d) the proposals concerning the future updating of parking charges, as shown in paragraphs 33 and 34 of the report, be 
commended to the Executive for approval; 
 

(e) the proposals concerning the long-term parking supply within Fareham Town Centre, as shown in paragraphs 35 - 41 
of the report, be commended to the Executive for approval; 
 

(f) the proposal not to pursue the introduction of evening parking charges, as detailed in paragraph 42 of the report, be 
commended to the Executive for approval; and 
 

P
age 43



- 12 - 
 

spe-130305-r02-rjo 

Date of  
Meeting 
 

6 November 2012  
 
 

(g) the proposed parking charges to take effect from 1 April 2013, as shown in Appendix 5 of the Strategy (Appendix A to 
the report), be commended to the Executive for approval.   

 
 

Outcome At its meeting on 3 December 2012, the Executive RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) approves 
[...]
and 
Council Tax 2014/15 

January 2014 Yes Scrutiny Board Neil Wood 

      

PSF Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2014/15 

February 2014 Yes Scrutiny Board Neil Wood 

PSF Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the 
Capital Programme for 2014/15 

February 2014 Yes Scrutiny Board/Housing 
Tenancy Board 

Caroline Hancock 

PSF Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2013/14 February 2014 No No Neil Wood/Caroline 
Hancock 

PSF Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
2014/15 

February 2014 No No Caroline Hancock 

PSF Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2013/14** February 2014 No No Caroline Hancock 

 
Note: 
 

* Highlighted sections denote decisions to be taken by Executive Member 
** Denotes that the matter to be discussed may involve exempt or confidential information in such circumstances, report will not be publicly 

available. 

P
age 53



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\8\AI00000891\$zu1s4b2x.doc 

-4-
 

NOTE: The above Programme shows matters to be determined by the Executive and Executive Members for the relevant 2 year period. While 
every effort is made to ensure the Programme is as complete and accurate as possible, matters requiring decision at short notice may not be 
listed and items may be subject to delay or removal from the Programme due to changing circumstances. 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy - Consultation
	MFR-130201-Titchfield Abbey CA & MS-Consultation Draft

	7 Final Review of Work Programme for 2012/13 and Draft Programme for 2013/14
	spe-130305-r02-rjo-App E




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Policy Development and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 J V Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 T J Howard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, A Mandry and N J Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 5 March 2013 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence made at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 8 January 2013 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman apologised that he was not able to join other Panel members on 
the tour of Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area which took place on Friday 1 
March 2013.  Instead he had taken a separate tour of the area accompanied 
by the Conservation Officer on Monday 4 March 2013.   
 
The consensus was that the site visit had been beneficial and further informal 
visits should be arranged to the appropriate conservation area prior to 
members consideration of the relevant draft appraisal document. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Council's Standing Orders and Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Forrest declared an interest in item 6 - Titchfield Abbey 
Conservation  Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy -
Consultation, on the grounds that he is a member of the Rambler's 
Association. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. TITCHFIELD ABBEY CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
AND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
which invited members to consider and support the content of the draft 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy for 
Titchfield Abbey Conservation Area and the proposed arrangements for public 
consultation. 
 
The Conservation Officer and Principal Planner (Strategic Sites and Design) 
made a presentation to the Panel.  To assist members, an A3 size, colour 
copy of each of the plans shown on pages 21 and 22 of the draft document 
was circulated at the meeting.  Reference was made to the key changes 
contained in the current updated character appraisal document. 
 
Details of the proposed period and methods of public consultation were 
explained.  The Panel was informed that information about land ownership and 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 5 March 2013 

 

 

land interests in the area were currently being obtained from the Land 
Registry.  This information would ensure that, as far as possible, all relevant 
landowners would be sent letters of consultation. 
 
Councillor Forrest suggested that it might be appropriate for an additional 
Historic Interpretation Board be provided at Titchfield Abbey which gave more 
detailed information about the history of the buildings and other features within 
the wider landscape context.  The Director of Planning and Environment 
proposed that officers approach English Heritage (or the landowner if not 
English Heritage) to see if it would be possible to erect an additional Board.  A 
further suggestion was made that maps/leaflets could be produced for 
members of the public showing suitable walking areas and specific viewing 
points in the Conservation Area. 

 
Councillor Miss Harper highlighted that the increased flooding of the River 
Meon could pose a risk to the integrity of the Anjou Bridge. Officers agreed to 
investigate with the Environment Agency and/or landowner whether the 
management of the valley floor would lead to ever worsening flooding and 
whether this could potentially lead to damage of the Anjou Bridge. 
 
Having discussed the matter at length, it was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) officers be thanked for their informative presentation; 
 
(b) the contents of the draft document be supported; and 
 
(c) the proposed arrangements for public consultation, as detailed in the 

report, be endorsed. 
 
 

7. FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 AND DRAFT 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
which invited members to assess the overall progress for the current year and 
finalise a draft work programme for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Mandry enquired about items shown under the Strategic Planning & 
Environment Portfolio on the Executive Work programme attached as 
Appendix E to the report. He queried why no items appeared on the Executive 
work programme after April 2013.  The Director of Planning and Environment 
advised members that in future the Executive work programme would be 
produced in a different format.   He would ensure that details of the Executive 
items for 2013/14 which fall under the Strategic Planning & Environment 
Portfolio would be provided at the next Panel meeting for members' 
information. 
 
Consideration was given to the Panel's proposed work programme for 2013/14 
as shown in Appendix D.  It was proposed by Councillor Forrest that officers 
revisit the strategy for the western end of West Street, including future land 
use around the railway station and station roundabout.  The Director of 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 5 March 2013 

 

 

Planning and Environment stated that he would try to ascertain when it may be 
appropriate to  provide more information to the Panel on Hampshire County 
Councils plans and proposals in this respect.  Officers will endeavour to 
provide an update to the Panel on this matter at the next meeting in May 2013 
and determine when the item can be included in the 2013/2014 work 
programme.  
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the outcomes of the Panel's work programme for 2012/13 be noted; 
  
(b) the Panel's proposed work programme for 2013/14 as shown in 
 Appendix D attached to the report be approved; and 
 
(c) the Panel's proposed work programme for 2013/14, attached to these 
 minutes, be submitted to the Council for endorsement. 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 7.40pm) 

 
 


